

CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

333 W. Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 Telephone: (562) 570-2200 Facsimile: (562) 436-1579

September 3, 2013



Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime Monte H. Machit

DEPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred Gary J. Anderson Richard Anthony Kendra L. Carney Christina L. Checel LaTasha N. Crow Charles M. Gale Michele L. Levinson Barbara J. McTigue Barry M. Meyers Howard D. Russell Tiffani L. Shin Linda T. Vu Amy R. Webber Theodore B. Zinger

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach

California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to authorize the City Attorney to pay the sum of \$7,643.20 in full and final resolution of the *Claim of Ernesto Cardona*.

DISCUSSION

Ernesto Cardona is the owner of Cardona's Trucking. On <u>April 28, 2013</u>, a Long Beach Police Officer entered the intersection on a red light, and collided with Cardona's Freightliner big rig causing major damage. As a result of the accident, his company lost twenty-five (25) days of business while the big rig was out of service and being repaired, and has agreed to accept \$7,643.20 as full settlement contingent upon City Council approval.

In light of the potential liability, we opine that this proposed settlement represents the reasonable value of the claim. The matter was brought before the Economic Development and Finance Committee on <u>August 6, 2013</u> and the Committee approved the settlement. Based thereon, we respectfully recommend that you approve this settlement.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, Acting City Attorney Βv CROW, Deputy

LNC/lvs